

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0460

State of New Hampshire

v.

Chasrick Heredia

---

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

---

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI  
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Audriana Mekula, Bar No. 270164  
Assistant Attorney General  
New Hampshire Department of Justice  
Solicitor General  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301-6397  
(603) 271-1291

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A.    The State’s Case at Trial. ....	9
1.    G.W.’s, S.W.’s, and A.R.’s Testimony.....	9
2.    The Police Investigation.....	15
B.    The Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss. ....	21
C.    The Defendant’s Case at Trial.....	22
D.    The Defendant’s Sentencing. ....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT .....	30
I.    SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED TO CONVICT THE DEFENDANT OF WITNESS TAMPERING AND CONTRIBUTION TO THE DELINQUENCY OF MINORS. ....	30
A.    Standard of Review. ....	30
B.    There Was Sufficient Evidence to Convict The Defendant of Witness Tampering. ....	31
C.    There Was Sufficient Evidence to Convict the Defendant of The Contributing to The Delinquency of a Minor Charges.....	33
II.   THE DEFENDANT’S INSUFFICIENY ARGUMENTS ARE NOT PRESERVED AND, IF THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, ANY ERROR IS NOT PLAIN. ....	35
A.    Standard of Review .....	35

B. The Defendant Cannot Establish Plain Error  
Regarding The Witness Tampering Conviction..... 37

C. The Defendant Cannot Establish Plain Error  
Regarding The Contribution to The Delinquency of  
a Minor Charges. .... 38

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SENTENCING THE  
DEFENDANT ON THE WITNESS TAMPERING AND THE  
FALSIFYING PHYSICAL EVIDENCE CONVICTIONS..... 39

CONCLUSION ..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bean v. Red Oak Prop. Mgmt.</i> , 151 N.H. 248 (2004) .....	33
<i>State v. Batista-Silva</i> , 171 N.H. 818 (2019) .....	35, 36
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 111 N.H. 22 (1971) .....	33
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 167 N.H. 171 (2014) .....	39
<i>State v. Guay</i> , 162 N.H. 375 (2011) .....	28, 37
<i>State v. Houghton</i> , 168 N.H. 269 (2015) .....	28
<i>State v. Kilgus</i> , 125 N.H. 739 (1984) .....	31
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 165 N.H. 32 (2013) .....	39
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 173 N.H. 386 (2020) .....	34
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 392 P.3d 398 (Utah 2017) .....	27, 38
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 166 N.H. 45 (2014) .....	40
<i>State v. Saintil-Brown</i> , 172 N.H. 110 (2019) .....	30
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 164 N.H. 342 (2012) .....	30
<i>State v. Siebel</i> , 174 N.H. 440 (2021) .....	30
<i>State v. Spinale</i> , 156 N.H. 456 (2007) .....	30, 31
<i>State v. Woodbury</i> , 172 N.H. 358 (2019) .....	39

### Statutes

RSA 169-B:41, I .....	33, 34, 38
RSA 179:5 .....	34, 35, 38
RSA 179:5, I .....	34
RSA 179:58, I .....	34
RSA 626:8 .....	35

RSA 626:8, III(a).....	34
RSA 629:2 .....	40
RSA 629:3 .....	35
RSA 641:1, II.....	39
RSA 641:5, I.....	39
RSA 641:6 .....	40
